
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday 15 February 2024 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor George Reynolds 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Maurice Billington (Vice-
Chairman) 

Councillor Andrew Beere Councillor Rebecca Biegel 
Councillor John Broad Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Becky Clarke MBE Councillor Jean Conway 
Councillor Ian Harwood Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Fiona Mawson Councillor Lesley McLean 
Councillor Julian Nedelcu Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Les Sibley Councillor Nigel Simpson 
Councillor Amanda Watkins Councillor Barry Wood 

 
Substitutes 
 

Councillor Sandy Dallimore Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor David Hingley Councillor Matt Hodgson 
Councillor Harry Knight Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Ian Middleton Councillor Dan Sames 
Councillor Dorothy Walker Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Bryn Williams Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting 
 
 

3. Requests to Address the Meeting      
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


The Chairman to report on any requests to address the meeting. 
 
Please note that the deadline for requests to address the meeting is noon on the 
working day before the meeting. Addresses can be made virtually or in person.  
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 15)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
10 January 2024. 
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

7. Proposed Pre-Committee Site Visits (if any)      
 
The Committee to consider requests for and proposed pre-committee site visits.  
 
Any requests or recommendations for site visits will be published with the written 
update.  
 
 

Planning Applications 
 

8. Land To Rear Of Wheelwright Cottage, Main Street, North Newington  (Pages 
18 - 35)   23/02071/F 
 

9. Land Adjacent To 20 Almond Road, Bicester  (Pages 36 - 54)   23/03109/F 
 

10. Poultry House, Rickfield Farm, Station Road, Milcombe, OX15 4RS  (Pages 55 - 
65)   23/03290/F 
 

11. Cherwell District Council, Lock 29, Castle Quay, Banbury, OX16 5UN  (Pages 
66 - 73)   23/03103/CDC 
 

Review and Monitoring Reports 
 

12. Appeals Progress Report  (Pages 74 - 88)    
 
Report of Assistant Director Planning and Development 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To keep Members informed about planning appeal progress including decisions 
received and the scheduling of public inquiries and hearings for new and current 
appeals.  



 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the position on planning appeals contained within the report. 

 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221534 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Webcasting and Broadcasting Notice 
The meeting will be recorded by the council for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except when confidential or 
exempt items are being considered. The webcast will be retained on the website for 6 
months.  
 
If you make a representation to the meeting, you will be deemed by the council to have 
consented to being recorded. By entering the Council Chamber, you are consenting to 
being recorded and to the possible use of those images for and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes.  
 
The council is obliged, by law, to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on proceedings. The council will only seek to prevent this should 
it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 

mailto:democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Aaron Hetherington / Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections 
democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 01295 221534  
 
 
Shiraz Sheikh 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Published on Wednesday 7 February 2024 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 11 January 2024 at 4.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor George Reynolds (Chairman)  
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Rebecca Biegel 
Councillor John Broad 
Councillor Becky Clarke MBE 
Councillor Ian Harwood 
Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Lesley McLean 
Councillor Julian Nedelcu 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Nigel Simpson 
Councillor Amanda Watkins 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Dorothy Walker (In place of Councillor Jean Conway) 
 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Maurice Billington (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Jean Conway 
Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Paul Seckington, Head of Development Management 
Jeanette Davey, Principal Planning Officer 
Karen Jordan, Deputy Principal Solicitor 
Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Officer 
David Rogers, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

93 Declarations of Interest  
 
8. Former Pakefield House to Fortescue House, St. John's Street, 
Bicester, OX26 6SL. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee - 11 January 2024 

  

Councillor Les Sibley, Other Registerable Interest, as a member of Bicester 
Town Council Planning Committee. 
 
 

94 Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
The Chairman advised that requests to address the meeting would be dealt 
with at each item. 
 
 

95 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

96 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement: 
 
1. The Chairman reminded Members that if they leave the room during the 

Officer’s presentation, and/or public addresses and/or Committee debate 
that they should abstain from the vote as they had not heard the full 
agenda item. 

 
 

97 Urgent Business  
 
The Chairman advised that he had agreed to no items of urgent business.  
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, Councillor Sibley addressed the meeting. 
Councillor Sibley and explained he had been corresponding with the 
Chairman and Planning Officers regarding application 23/03441/DEM and 
requested that the item be added as urgent business. The application was a 
demolition application which Planning Committee members were not aware of 
the application and did not have an opportunity to comment on the 
application. Councillor Sibley had asked if Planning Officers could make 
Members aware of the process for Committee members and members of the 
public giving views on the application despite a consultation process having 
been undertaken.  
 
The Chairman explained that he could not accept the application as urgent 
business at the meeting as no information had been provided to Members. 
The Chairman advised that he had requested that Planning officers circulate 
to all Members information on the process for the determination of demolition 
and Permission in Principle (PIP) applications.  
 
 

98 Proposed Pre-Committee Site Visits (if any)  
 
There were no proposed Pre-Committee site visits. 

Page 6



Planning Committee - 11 January 2024 

  

 
99 Former Pakefield House to Fortescue House, St. John's Street, Bicester, 

OX26 6SL  
 
The Committee considered application 23/01771/F, for the redevelopment for 
retirement living accommodation for older people comprising 41 no retirement 
apartments including communal facilities, access, car parking and 
landscaping at Former Pakefield House to Fortescue House, St. John’s 
Street, Bicester, OX26 6SL for Churchill Retirement Living. 
 
Lauren Bishop, on behalf of the agent for the applicant, Planning Issues, 
addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officers’ report, 
presentation, addresses from the public speaker and the written updates. 
 
Resolved 
 
That, in line with the officer’s recommendation, application 23/01771/F be 
delegated to the Assistant Director 
[...]
ESD15 of the Cherwell Local 
Plan 2011-2031 Part 1 and Government guidance contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework.   
 
INFORMATIVES   
 
1. As the site is within 8m of a Main River watercourse a Flood Risk 
Activity Permit will be required from the Environment Agency before any 
work commences.   
 
2. No ground within Flood Zones 2 or 3 should be raised or obstructed 
during the constructed or completed phases of the development.   
 
3. The attenuated discharge from the development will require a S.23 
Land Drainage Act consent to be issued by the Environment Agency. 
 
4. You are requested to provide bat and swift boxes or bricks on the 
application site in order to protect habitats of importance to biodiversity 
conservation in accordance with Policy ESD10 of the Cherwell Local 
Plan 2011-2031 Part 1 and Government guidance contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 

100 Appeals Progress Report  

Page 14



Planning Committee - 11 January 2024 

  

 
The Assistant Director Planning and Development submitted a report which 
informed Members about planning appeal progress including decisions 
received and the scheduling of public inquiries and hearings for new and 
current appeals.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the position statement be accepted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.05 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 15



CHERWELL DISTRICT COUNCIL                              
Planning Committee – 15 February 2024                                  
PLANNING APPLICATIONS INDEX 

The Officer’s recommendations are given at the end of the report on each application. 

Members should get in touch with staff as soon as possible after receiving this agenda 
if they wish to have any further information on the applications. 

Any responses to consultations, or information which has been received after the 
application report was finalised, will be reported at the meeting. 

The individual reports normally only refer to the main topic policie
[...]
 new dwelling, which would 
make a contribution to the housing supply and create short-term construction roles. 
Any harm identified within the report is not considered to be significant enough to 
refuse the application, or outweigh these benefits identified.  

11. RECOMMENDATION 

DELEGATE TO THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING AND 
DEVELOPMENT TO GRANT PERMISSION, SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS 
SET OUT BELOW (AND ANY AMENDMENTS TO THOSE CONDITIONS AS 
DEEMED NECESSARY) 
 

 
1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun not later than 

the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
Reason - To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this permission, 
the development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the following 
plans and documents: 

 001 Rev A 

 003 Rev B 

 004 Rev B 

 005 Rev C  
 
Reason – For the avoidance of doubt, to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority and comply with 
Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

3. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, a 
Construction, Environment and Traffic Management Plan (CETMP) shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
CETMP shall include a commitment to deliveries only arriving at or leaving the 
site outside local peak traffic periods. Thereafter, the approved CETMP shall be 
implemented and operated in accordance with the approved details; 

 The CETMP must be appropriately titled, include the site and planning 
permission number. 

 Routing of construction traffic and delivery vehicles is required to be shown 
and signed appropriately to the necessary standards/requirements. This 
includes means of acce
[...]
 Survey 100018504

Page 37



11

10
20

CR

ALMOND ROAD

Ward Bdy

Path (um)

Brecon House

23/03109/F
Land Adj To 20
Almond Road
Bicester

±
1:500 © Crown Copyright and database right 2023. Ordnance Survey 100018504

Page 38



 

Land Adj. To 20 Almond Road, Bicester 

 

23/03109/F 

Case Officer: Rebekah Morgan 

Applicant:  Mr John Prpa 

Proposal:  Subdivision of land at 20 Almond Road to form site for 2 no. new detached 

dwellings with associated parking and gardens. 

Ward: Bicester West 
 

Councillors: Councillor John Broad, Councillor Harry Knight and Councillor Les Sibley 
 
 

Reason for 

Referral: 

Called in by Councillor Les Sibley for the following reasons: Level of public 

interest, visual impact, impact on neighbouring properties and highway safety 

concerns.  

Expiry Date: 19 February 2024 Committee Date: 15 February 2024 

 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 
1. APPLICATION SITE AND LOCALITY  

 
1.1. 20 Almond Road is a detached dwelling situated on a residential estate central to the 

town of Bicester. The application site comprises of a disused piece of land to the east 
of the 20 Almond Road (but does not include the dwelling itself) which is currently 
overgrown and contains no buildings. A railway line abuts the rear boundary of the 
site. 

1.2. The surrounding area is residential, a mixture of house types including two storey 
dwellings and bungalows. There is a mixture of detached and semi-detached 
properties that have a variety of design features including front gable features, integral 
and external chimneys and integral garages. The dwellings have been constructed 
using a mixture of external materials including stone and timber cladding, but the 
predominant material is a buff brick finish.  

2. CONSTRAINTS 

2.1. The application site is not within a conservation area and there are no listed buildings 
within close proximity of the site.  

2.2. The site is identified as potentially contaminat
[...]
anning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this permission, 
the development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the following 
plans and documents: 
 

 Site Location Plan 

 Drawing number PRPA/S5/P/05 Rev A – [Proposed Site Layout] 

 Drawing number PRPA/S5/P/06 Rev A – [Proposed Floor plans and 
Elevations Plot 1] 

 Drawing number PRPA/S5/P/07 Rev A – [Proposed Floor plans and 
Elevations Plot 2] 

 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt, to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority and comply with 
Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework.  
 

3. A schedule of materials and finishes to be used in the external surfaces shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to 
commencement of those works. The development shall thereafter be completed 
in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the materials are appropriate to the appearance of the 
locality and to ensure the satisfactory appearance of the completed 
development in accordance with Policy ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2015, 
Policy C28 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and Government guidance 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 

4. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, a plan 
showing full details of the existing and proposed site levels (including details of 
the retaining walls) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Thereafter the development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details.  
 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed development is in scale and harmony with 
its neighbours and surroundings and to comply with Policy ESD15 of the 
Cherwell Local Plan 2015, Policy C28 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and 
Government
[...]
ficate application – 23/02626/CLUE), and the south 
site has 53 storage containers.  

1.3. A solar farm exists to the east of the site and is in the same land holding as the 
application site.   

2. CONSTRAINTS 

2.1. To the west of the site is a public bridleway which goes through a local wildlife site 
(South Newington Valley). To the west of the site is a Conservation Target Area and 
the habitat is noted to be potential NERC S41 priority habitat (lowland mixed 
deciduous woodland). These do not extend into the site. 

3. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

Page 58



 

3.1. The application seeks approval for a change of use of existing poultry shed and Dutch 
barn to include shipping container storage. This would include 56 containers in the 
existing poultry shed building. The proposal includes landscaping. 

3.2. The application is a re-submission of a refused application – 23/02423/F – which 
sought permission for 70 storage containers within the poultry shed and adjacent 
Dutch barn.  

4. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1. The following planning history is considered relevant to the current proposal:  

Application: 23/02423/F Refused  2nd November 2023 

Change of Use of existing poultry shed and Dutch barn to container storage 

(Use Class B8) including associated landscaping 

4.2. The application was refused for the following reason:  

1. The self-storage facility is in a geographically unsustainable location. The scale 
and nature of the use is considered inappropriate in a rural location and the 
application fails to demonstrate exceptional circumstances or adequate 
justification for why the development should be located on an unallocated rural 
site. In addition, the siting of storage containers within the Dutch barn would have 
an urbanising effect and would adversely affect the character and appearance of 
the area. The proposed development is therefore contrary to Policies SLE1, ESD1 
and ESD13 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 and Govern
[...]
ermission relates shall be begun not later than 

the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
Compliance with Plans 
 

2. Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this permission, 
the development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the following 
plans and documents: Drawing No. 7165-GBS-XX-XX-DR-A-100-P01, 7165-
GBS-XX-XX-DR-A-101-P01 and 7165-GBS-XX-XX-DR-A-103-P01. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt, to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority and comply with 
Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
 

 

Page 72



 

CASE OFFICER: Lewis Knox TEL: 01295 221858 

 

Page 73



Cherwell District Council 
 
Planning Committee  
 
15 February 2024 
 

Appeals Progress Report  
 

Report of Assistant Director Planning and Development  
 
This report is public. 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To keep Members informed about planning appeal progress including decisions received 
and the scheduling of public inquiries and hearings for new and current appeals. 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the position on planning appeals contained within the report.  
  

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 This report provides a monthly update regarding planning appeals, including new 

appeals, status reports on those in progress, and determined appeals.  
 

3.0 Report Details 

 
New appeals  
 

3.1 23/00716/F – Fairways, Church Lane, Mollington, Oxon, OX17 1AZ. 
 

First floor side extension with roof dormer. Replacement windows/doors. Entrance 
canopy. Flue - revised scheme of 23/00716/F. 
 
Officers Recommendation: Refusal (Delegated) 
Method of Determination: Written Representations (HAS) 
Application Reference:

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 15 February 2024 at 4.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor George Reynolds (Chairman)  
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Rebecca Biegel 
Councillor John Broad 
Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Becky Clarke MBE 
Councillor Jean Conway 
Councillor Ian Harwood 
Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Lesley McLean 
Councillor Julian Nedelcu 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Amanda Watkins 
Councillor Barry Wood 
  
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Douglas Webb (In place of Councillor Lynn Pratt) 
 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Maurice Billington (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Nigel Simpson 
 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Andrew McHugh (speaking as Ward Member on agenda item 10) 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Paul Seckington, Head of Development Management 
Paul Ihringer, Team Leader - South Area General Developments 
Imogen Hopkin, Senior Planning Officer 
Lewis Knox, Senior Planning Officer 
Karen Jordan, Deputy Principal Solicitor 
Emma Faulkner, Principal Officer - Scrutiny and Democratic Lead 



Planning Committee - 15 February 2024 

  

Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

101 Declarations of Interest  
 
9. Land Adjacent To 20 Almond Road, Bicester. 
Councillor Les Sibley, Other Registerable Interest, as a member of Bicester 
Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
11. Cherwell District Council, Lock 29, Castle Quay, Banbury, OX16 5UN. 
Councillor Andrew Beere, Other Registerable Interest, as a member of 
Banbury Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Barry Wood, Other Registerable Interest, as a member of the 
Executive and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Phil Chapman, Other Registerable Interest, as a member of the 
Executive and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Rebecca Biegel, Other Registerable Interest, as a member of 
Banbury Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
 

102 Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
The Chairman advised that requests to address the meeting would be dealt 
with at each item. 
 
 

103 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2024 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

104 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement: 
 
1. Advised members of the public attending the meeting that only registered 

speakers may address the Committee and requested that they did not 
cause a disturbance. 

 
 

105 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

106 Proposed Pre-Committee Site Visits (if any)  
 



Planning Committee - 15 February 2024 

  

The Committee considered a proposed site visit to Laurels Farm, Dark Lane, 
Wroxton, for application 23/00130/F, an application for  the demolition of 3no 
existing barns followed by the erection of 9no new dwellings; conversion and 
alterations to existing barn to form 1no dwelling; formation of new primary 
access from Newington Road, parking, landscaping and other associated 
works. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Webb and seconded by Councillor Reynolds 
that a site visit take place before application 23/00130/F is considered by the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee considered a proposed site visit to Grange Farm, Chapel 
Lane, Balscote for application 23/00129/F, an application for the erection of 
agricultural buildings, hardstanding and other associated works. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Webb and seconded by Councillor Reynolds 
that a site visit take place before application 23/00129/F is considered by the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That a site visit for applications 23/00130/F and 23/00129/F be agreed in 

line with the officer recommendation. 
 
 

107 Land To Rear Of Wheelwright Cottage, Main Street, North Newington  
 
The Committee considered application 23/02071/F for erection of a new build 
dwelling at Land To Rear Of Wheelwright Cottage Main Street, North 
Newington for Mr Kambiz Khabiri. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Reynolds and seconded by Councillor Webb 
that consideration of application 21/01630/OUT be deferred for one planning 
cycle to allow for site visit before the application is considered by the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the consideration of application 23/02071/F be deferred for one planning 
cycle to allow a site visit by the Committee. 
 
 

108 Land Adjacent To 20 Almond Road, Bicester  
 
The Committee considered application 23/03109/F, for the Subdivision of land 
at 20 Almond Road to form site for 2 no. new detached dwellings with 
associated parking and gardens at Land Adj. To 20 Almond Road, Bicester for 
Mr John Prpa. 
 
Andrew Greening, local resident, addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application. 



Planning Committee - 15 February 2024 

  

 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officers’ report, 
presentation, addresses from the public speaker and the written updates. 
 
Contrary to the officers’ recommendation, it was proposed by Councillor 
Sibley and seconded by Councillor Broad that that application 23/03109/F be 
refused, for the reason that the dwellings, by virtue of their height, massing, 
and scale, would result in an incongruous addition to the street scene causing 
significant harm to the visual amenities of the area and contrary to policy 
ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1, Policies C28 and C30 of 
the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and Government guidance contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Resolved 
 
That against the officer’s recommendation, application 23/03109/F be refused 
for the following reason: 
 
1. The dwellings, by virtue of their height, massing, and scale, would result 

in an incongruous addition to the street scene causing significant harm 
to the visual amenities of the area. The proposed development therefore 
fails to comply with Policy ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 
Part 1, Policies C28 and C30 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and 
Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
 

109 Poultry House, Rickfield Farm, Station Road, Milcombe, OX15 4RS  
 
The Committee considered application 23/03290/F, for change of use of 
existing poultry shed to container storage (Use Class B8) including associated 
landscaping at Poultry House, Rickfield Farm, Station Road, Milcombe, OX15 
4RS for Mr Geoffrey Taylor. 
 
Councillor McHugh, who called-in the application, addressed the Committee. 
 
Caroline Mills, local resident, addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application. 
 
Duncan Chadwick, agent for applicant, and Jenny Taylor, the applicant’s 
daughter, addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officers’ report, 
presentation, addresses from the public speakers and the written updates. 
 
Contrary to the officers’ recommendation, it was proposed by Councillor Webb 
and seconded by Councillor Nedelcu that that application, 23/03290/F, be 
approved subject to conditions which were to be agreed and delegated to the 
Assistant Director Planning and Development. 
 
Resolved 



Planning Committee - 15 February 2024 

  

 
That application 23/03290/F be approved, contrary to officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun not 

later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission.  
 
Reason - To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  
 

2. Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this 
permission, the development shall be carried out strictly in accordance 
with the application form and the following plans and documents: 

 TAY001/003 Rev A – Site Location Plan 

 TAY001/004 Rev A – Site Plan 

 TAY001/005 Rev A – Container Layout Plan 

 TAY001/006 Rev A – Landscaping Plan 

 Planning, Design and Access Statement 

 Protected Species Survey by Philip Irving, dated August 2023  
 
Reason – For the avoidance of doubt, to ensure that the development is 
carried out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority and comply 
with Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

3. The site shall not be used other than for the purpose of a self-storage 
facility and for no other purpose whatsoever, including any other purpose 
in Class B8 of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) or in any provisions equivalent to 
that class in any statutory instrument revoking or re-enacting that Order 
with or without modification, and there shall be no more than 56 
containers on the site at any one time.  

 
Reason - In order to safeguard the character and appearance of the 
area and the amenities of the occupants of nearby residential dwellings, 
and in the interests of sustainable development, in accordance with 
Policies ESD13 and ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 
1, saved Policies C28 and ENV1 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and 
Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework.  

 
4. No storage containers hereby approved shall be sited outside of the 

Poultry Barn building as identified on the drawings listed in Condition 2 
of this planning permission, and no open storage of plant, materials, 
products, goods for sale or hire or waste shall take place on any part of 
the application site.  

 
Reason - To safeguard the character and appearance of the area and to 
comply with Policies ESD13 and ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 



Planning Committee - 15 February 2024 

  

2011-2031 Part 1, saved Policy C28 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 
and Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework.  

 
5. No external lighting shall be installed at the site unless and until full 

details of that external lighting have first been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Those details must include the 
design, position, orientation of the lighting and must demonstrate the 
extent of and mitigation for any light spillage. The lighting shall be at a 
low level, consisting of LED light sources and must be fitted with 
directional accessories to avoid light spillage. The lighting shall not be 
installed other than in full accordance with the approved details prior to 
the first use of the development hereby approved and shall be retained 
and maintained as such at all times thereafter.  
 
Reason -  In order to safeguard the character and appearance of the 
area and in the interests of highway safety and to ensure that the 
development does not cause harm to any protected species or their 
habitats and to comply with Policies ESD10, ESD13 and ESD15 of the 
Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1, saved Policies C28 and ENV1 of 
the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and Government guidance contained 
within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 

110 Cherwell District Council, Lock 29, Castle Quay, Banbury, OX16 5UN  
 
The Committee considered application 23/03103/CDC, for the insertion of two 
new window openings at Cherwell District Council, Lock 29, Castle Quay, 
Banbury, OX16 5UN, for Cherwell District Council. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officers’ report, 
presentation, and the written updates. 
 
Resolved 
 
That, in line with the officer’s recommendation, application 23/03103/CDC be 
delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning and Development to approve 
subject to: 
 
1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun not 

later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this 

permission, the development shall be carried out strictly in accordance 
with the following plans and documents: 
 



Planning Committee - 15 February 2024 

  

Drawing Nos.  7165-GBS-XX-XX-DR-A-100-P01; 
7165-GBS-XX-XX-DR-A-101-P01; and 
7165-GBS-XX-XX-DR-A-103-P01. 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt, to ensure that the development is 
carried out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority and 
comply with Government guidance contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 

111 Appeals Progress Report  
 
The Assistant Director Planning and Development submitted a report which 
informed Members about planning appeal progress including decisions 
received and the scheduling of public inquiries and hearings for new and 
current appeals.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the position statement be accepted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.02 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


